

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19004 Version: 0 Name: vehicles, equipment and software for Medical

Examiner's Office

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 11/12/2015 In control: Health and Environment Committee

On agenda: 11/16/2015 Final action: 11/23/2015

Title: A RESOLUTION transferring \$218,475.00 within the 2015 Health Fund for purchase of vehicles and

equipment and awarding a contract to VertiQ Software LLC, of Morgan Hill, CA, for the furnishing of software for use by the Medical Examiner's Office, at an actual cost to the County not to exceed

\$117,870.00, as a sole source purchase.

Sponsors: Crystal Williams, Theresa Cass Galvin

Indexes: CONTRACT, HEALTH FUND, VEHICLE PURCHASE

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 19004bu.pdf, 2. 19004adopt.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/23/2015	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
11/23/2015	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
11/23/2015	0	Health and Environment Committee	recommend do pass	Pass
11/17/2015	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Meeting	Pass
11/16/2015	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION transferring \$218,475.00 within the 2015 Health Fund for purchase of vehicles and equipment and awarding a contract to VertiQ Software LLC, of Morgan Hill, CA, for the furnishing of software for use by the Medical Examiner's Office, at an actual cost to the County not to exceed \$117,870.00, as a sole source purchase.

RESOLUTION NO. 19004, November 16, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Crystal Williams and Theresa Galvin, County Legislators

WHEREAS, the Medical Examiner's Office is in need of a software management system upgrade, vehicles, and other equipment for use within its office; and,

WHEREAS, section 1030.1, <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, eliminates the requirement for competitive

bidding when items to be purchased can be obtained from only one source; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the award of a contract for the furnishing of a software management system upgrade for use by the Medical Examiner's Office, to VertiQ Software, LLC, of Morgan Hills, CA, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$117,870.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Director further recommends that he not take competitive bids for this software, for the reason that VertiQ is the current provider of the Medical Examiner's software management system and is the only available source for the needed upgrades; and,

WHEREAS, the Medical Examiner's Office is also in need of vehicles, office equipment, and computers to be purchased through existing term and supply contracts; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer is necessary to place funds needed for the software upgrade, vehicles, office equipment, and computers in the appropriate spending account; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends this transfer; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer within the 2015 Health Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION FROM	<u>TO</u>
Health Fund Non-Departmental		
002-5102 002-5102 002-5102 002-5102	56790 - Other Contractual Srvs \$218,475 58170 - Other Equipment 58171 - Computers and Accessories 58020 - Buildings & Improvements	\$ 28,937 \$ 1,082 \$ 23,132

File #: 19004, Version: 0				
002-5102 002-5102 002-5102	58120 - Vel	ce Furniture & Fixt nicles tware Purchase	tures	\$ 11,539 \$ 35,916 \$117,870
and,				
BE IT FURTHER RESC	DLVED by the County	Legislature of Jac	kson County,	Missouri, that award be
made as recommended	d by the Director of Fi	nance and Purcha	sing and tha	t the Director be, and is
hereby, authorized to e	execute for the County	any documents i	necessary for	the accomplishment of
the award, in a form to b	be approved by the Co	ounty Counselor; a	nd,	
BE IT FURTHER RESC	OLVED that the Direct	or of Finance and	Purchasing is	s authorized to make all
payments, including fina	ત્રી payment, on the cor	tract.		
Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This Re Legislature.		ctive immediately	upon its pass	age by a majority of the
APPROVED AS TO FO	RM:			
Chief Deputy County Co	ounselor	C	ounty Counse	elor
Certificate of Passage				
,				ovember 16, 2015, was e votes thereon were as
Yeas8_		Nays <u>0</u>		
Abstaining(<u>)</u>	Absent1		

File #: 19004, Version: 0	
Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of the Legislature
Funds sufficient for this t	ransfer are available from the sources indicated below.
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	002 5102 56790 Health Fund Non-Departmental Other Contractual Services
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$218,475.00
expenditure is chargeab	nerwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the le and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to m which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	002 5102 56661 Health Fund Non-Departmental Software Purchases
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$117,870.00
Date	 Director of Finance and Purchasing
Dato	Director of Finance and Faronacing